Discount rate per annum 7.10% 8.20%

Expected return on plan assets 7.10% 8.50%

Expected salary increase per annum 5% & 4% 5% & 4%

Mortality rate per annum 100% 100%

Withdrawal (rate of employee turnover) 4.50% 4.50%

Retirement age 58 & 60 58 & 60

The	estimates	of	future	increase	in	salary,	considered	in	the	actuarial	valuation,	have	been	taken	on	account	of	inflation,	seniority,	promotion	and	other
relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Annual Report FY 19 | 83

S
tandalone Financial S

tatem
ents

Notes to the stANDALoNe fiNANciAL stAtemeNts
(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

16 Provisions (cont’d)

vii) Sensitivity analysis
	 Gratuity
 Gratuity	is	a	lumpsum	plan	and	the	cost	of	providing	these	benefits	is	typically	less	sensitive	to	small	changes	in	demographic	assumptions.	The

actuarial	assumptions	to	which	the	benefit	obligations	results	are	particularly	sensitive	to	are	discount	rate,	salary	escalation	rate,	attrition	rate	and
mortality	rate.	The	following	table	summarises	impact	on	the	reported	defined	benefit	obligation	arising	on	account	of	an	increase	or	decrease	in
the reported assumptions

Particulars
Change in

assumption

As at June 30, 2019 As at June 30, 2018

Increase/
(decrease) in

liability

Increase/
(decrease) in

liability

Increase/
(decrease) in

liability

Increase/
(decrease) in

liability

Discount rate +1% / -1% (14) 16 (13) 14

Salary rate +1% / -1% 16 (15) 15 (14)

Attrition rate +50% / -50% 4 (5) 6 (7)

Mortality rate +10% / -10% 0 (0) 0 (0)

These	sensitivities	have	been	calculated	to	show	the	movement	in	defined	benefit	obligation	in	isolation	assuming	there	are	no	other	changes	in	market
condition as at the balance sheet date.

viii) The	weighted	average	duration	of	the	defined	benefit	obligation	is	6	years	(June	30,	2018:	6	years).	The	expected	maturity	analysis	of	undiscounted
gratuity is as below:

Particulars 1 year 2-5 year 6-10 year More than 10
years

Total

Gratuity

June 30, 2019 30 135 126 130 421

June 30, 2018 35 123 125 141 423

ix) Risk exposure
 Valuations are performed on certain basic set of pre-determined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary overtime. Thus, the

[…]

The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency on cash flows. To mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign
currency exposures, the Company has natural hedge between export receivable and import payables.

The Company exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ` as follows:

Particulars Currency
As at

June 30, 2019
As at

June 30, 2018

Financial assets

Trade receivables

USD 74 60

EUR 50 51

BRL 1 2

JPY 0 0

SGD – 17

AUD 1 1

Others 0 0

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) 126 131

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables

USD (24) (71)

EUR (31) (67)

JPY (6) (12)

CHF (61) (9)

GBP (1) (0)

AUD (0) –

Total financial liabilities (123) (159)

Net foreign exchange exposure 3 (28)

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ̀ , foreign currency against all other currencies at 30th June, would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD 0.50 (0.50) (0.11) 0.11

EUR 0.19 (0.19) (0.15) 0.15

BRL 0.01 (0.01) 0.02 (0.02)

JPY (0.06) 0.06 (0.12) 0.12

SGD – – 0.17 (0.17)

CHF (0.61) 0.61 (0.09) 0.09

GBP (0.01) (0.01) (0.00) 0.00

AUD 0.01 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01)

Others 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)

Increase or (decrease) in profit or loss 0.03 (0.03) (0.28) 0.28

Notes to the stANDALoNe fiNANciAL stAtemeNts
(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report FY 19 | 95

S
tandalone Financial S

tatem
ents

(ii)  Interest rate risk
Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flows	of	the	financial	instruments	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market	interest	rates.	In
order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs
a	comprehensive	corporate	 interest	rate	risk	management	by	balancing	the	proportion	of	fixed	rate	and	floating	rate	financial	 instruments	 in	 its	 total
portfolio.

Exposure	to	interest	rate	risk	related	to	borrowings	with	floating	rate	of	interest

[…]

The	risk	is	measured	through	a	forecast	of	highly	probable	foreign	currency	on	cash	flows.	To	mitigate	the	risk	of	changes	in	exchange	rates	on
foreign currency exposures, the Group has natural hedge between export receivable and import payables.

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ` as follows:

Particulars Currency
As at

June 30, 2019

Financial assets

Trade receivables

UsD  74

EUR  50

BRL  1

JPY  0

AUD  1

Others  0

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  126

Financial liabilities

Trade Payables

UsD  (24)

EUR  (31)

JPY  (6)

CHF  (61)

GBP  (1)

AUD  (0)

Total financial liabilities  (123)

Net foreign exchange exposure  3

(All amounts in ` millions unless otherwise stated)
notes to the Consolidated finanCial statements

144 | Kennametal

C. Market Risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the `, foreign currency against all other currencies at 30th June, would have affected the
measurement	of	financial	 instruments	denominated	in	a	foreign	currency	and	affected	profit	or	 loss	by	the	amount	shown	below.	This	analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars

	Impact	on	profit	before	tax

As at June 30, 2019

1% Increase  1% Decrease

UsD  0.50  (0.50)

EUR  0.19  (0.19)

BRL  0.01  (0.01)

JPY  (0.06)  0.06

CHF  (0.61)  0.61

GBP  (0.01)  0.01

AUD  0.01  (0.01)

Others  0.00  (0.00)

Increase or (decrease) in profit or loss  0.03  (0.03)

32 Capital Management
Risk management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to:
i) safeguard	their	ability	to	continue	as	going	concern,	so	that	they	can	continue	to	provide	returns	for	shareholders	and	benefits	for	other	stakeholders

and;
ii) maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The	Management	regularly	monitors	rolling	forecasts	of	liquidity	position	and	cash	on	the	basis	of	expected	cash	flows.	In	addition,	the	Group	projects
cash	flows	in	major	currencies	and	considers	the	level	of	liquid	assets	necessary	to	meet	them.

Particulars
As at